

No. 14-124

**In the Supreme Court of the United
States**

GARY HERBERT ET AL.,
Petitioners

v.

DEREK KITCHEN ET AL.,
Respondents

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STEVEN G.
CALABRESI, DANIEL O. CONKLE, MICHAEL J.
PERRY, AND BRETT G. SCHARFFS**

**IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI AND
OPPOSING A RULING BASED ON VOTERS'
MOTIVATIONS**

BRETT G. SCHARFFS*
Counsel of Record
DONLU D. THAYER
530 JRCB
Brigham Young University
Provo, Utah 84602
(801) 422-9025
scharffsb@law.byu.edu
*Admission pending

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. However this Court decides the constitutionality of Utah’s Marriage Amendment, it should not impugn the motives of voters by attributing animus or any other type of hatred or hostility to the entire group of citizens who voted for the Marriage Amendment.....	4
A. The question presented is of immense national importance to millions of both supporters and opponents of same-sex marriage.	5
B. Both the majority and the concurrence below correctly avoided basing their judgments on animus, and correctly distinguished each case in which this Court has found animus.....	7
II. Charging voters with bias will unnecessarily vilify those who disagree and will chill public debate.....	9
A. The voters who approved Utah’s Marriage Amendment without doubt acted from a number of motivations, many entirely unrelated to animus.....	9
B. Deciding this case based on animus would have detrimental real-world effects.	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452, 458 (1991).....	11
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	10
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	7
<i>Schuette v. BAMN</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014)	3, 4
<i>Smith v. Bishop</i> , ___ F.3d ___ (10th Cir. Jul. 18, 2014)	3, 8
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities	
Brief of the Becket Fund for Religious Liberty, <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , No. 12-144	12
Daniel O. Conkle, <i>Evolving Values, Animus, and Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 89 Ind. L. J. 27 (2014)	15
Michael J. Perry, <i>Right Decision, Wrong Reason</i> , Commonweal Magazine, August 5, 2013	13
Michael J. Perry, <i>Why Excluding Same-Sex Couples from Civil Marriage Violates the Constitutional Law of the United States</i> , 2014 Univ. Ill. L. Rev. (forthcoming, Issue 5) (David C. Baum Memorial Lecture on Civil Liberties and Civil Rights).....	14
Richard W. Garnett, <i>Worth Worrying About?</i> Commonweal Magazine, August 5, 2013	14
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) (No. 12-144)	10
